

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE,

Appellant,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division
in Case No. 2021 CA 001846 B (Honorable Maurice A. Ross, Judge)*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KIM E. RICHMAN*
(D.C. Bar No. 1022978)
P. RENÉE WICKLUND†
RICHMAN LAW & POLICY
One Bridge Street, Suite 83
Irvington, New York 10533
(914) 693-2018
krichman@richmanlawpolicy.com
rwicklund@richmanlawpolicy.com

Attorney for Appellant

**Arguing Attorney*

†Pro Hac Vice Motion pending

March 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
	A. Earth Island’s Claims.	4
	B. Prior Decisions in This Case	6
	C. The Motion to Dismiss Decision.....	7
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
VII.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. A CPPA action may rest upon the overall misleading impression cultivated by a corporation and does not require definitively “true” or “false” statements measured by datapoints.	12
	1. The CPPA does not require plaintiffs to provide “measurable data points” that render the challenged statements definitively “true or false.”	13
	2. In finding that Coca-Cola’s representations to consumers that it acts sustainably are merely aspirational, the lower court broke with all applicable precedent.....	14
	3. Deceptive promises to consumers are actionable under the CPPA, even when tied to a future date.	19
	B. Coca-Cola’s “goods and services” include its plastic bottles.	21
	C. Advertising representations can violate the CPPA, even if not repeated on the product packaging.	23
	D. The totality of a corporation’s representations are properly considered in determining whether the CPPA has been violated.....	26
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>23andMe, Inc. v. Ancestry.com DNA, LLC</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	25
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 258 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2021) (Deahl, J.).....	21
<i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 857 F.3d 939 (D.C. 2017) (Edwards, J.)	14, 17, 22
<i>Beer v. Bennett</i> , 993 A.2d 765 (N.H. 2010)	29
<i>Beyond Pesticides v. Sargento Foods Inc.</i> , 2021 D.C. Super. LEXIS 11 (D.C. Super. Ct. June 23, 2021)	18
<i>Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v Walmart, Inc.</i> , 283 A.3d 109 (D.C. 2022) (Thompson, J.).....	17, 24
<i>Curran v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 20-cv-492 (CRC), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 252461 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2021).....	14
<i>DeBerry v. First Govt. Mtge. & Invs. Corp.</i> , 743 A.2d 699 (D.C. 1999) (Farrell, J.)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 2015 CA 006904 B, 2016 D.C. Super. LEXIS 8 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 11 2016)	22
<i>E.M. v. Shady Grove Reprod. Sci. Ctr. P.C.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2020)	18
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 21-1926 (PLF), 2022 US Dist LEXIS 53414 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2022).....	6
* <i>Earth Island Institute v. BlueTriton Brands</i> , No. 2021 CA 003027 B, 2022 D.C. Super. LEXIS 11 (D.C. Super. Ct. June 7, 2022)	8, 10, 15, 17
<i>Fanning v. FTC</i> , 821 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Frankeny v. Dist. Hosp. Partners, LP</i> , 225 A.3d 999 (D.C. 2020) (Blackburne- Rigsby, J.)	28
<i>GMO Free USA v. Aldi Inc.</i> , No. 2021 CA 001694 B, 2022 D.C. Super WL 554486 (D.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2022)	9
<i>Hillbroom v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 17 A.3d 566 (D.C. 2011) (Thompson, J.).....	11
<i>Jefferson v. Collins</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>Jeter v. Cash</i> , No. 2013 CA 006943 R, 2014 D.C. Super. LEXIS 6 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2014)	22
<i>Lee v. Canada Goose US, Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121084 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2021)	16

<i>Lemberg Law, LLC v. Egeneration Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-570, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94879 (D. Conn. May 29, 2020).....	25, 29
<i>Mann v. Bahi</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8, 17, 28
<i>*Nat’l Consumers League v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2015 CA 007731 B, 2016 D.C. Super WL 4080541 (D. C. Super. Ct. July 22, 2016).....	passim
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.</i> , No. 2018 CA 004850 B, 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 1 (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2019)	15
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Smithfield Foods</i> , No. 2020 CA 2566 B, 2020 D.C. Super. LEXIS 28 (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2020)	15, 24
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 D.C. Super. LEXIS 7 (D.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2021).....	19, 24
<i>Papageorge v. Zucker</i> , 169 A.3d 861 (D.C. 2017) (Beckwith, J.).....	11
<i>Rawson v. ALDI, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-2811, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88511 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2022)	16
<i>Rotunda v. Marriott Intl., Inc.</i> , 123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015) (Farrell, J.)	19
<i>*Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013) (Reid, J.)	7, 17, 27, 28
<i>Simon v. Hofgard</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 308 (D.D.C. 2016)	27
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009) (Fisher, J.)	11
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	18
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015) (Okun, J.).....	14
<i>Wetzel v. Capital City Real Estate, LLC</i> , 73 A.3d 1000 (D.C. 2013) (Ruiz, J.).....	10
<i>White v. Kroger Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-08004-RS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54273 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2022).....	16

Statutes

D.C. Code § 11–721	1
D.C. Code § 28-3901(6)	17, 23
D.C. Code § 28-3901(a)(7).....	11, 21, 22
D.C. Code § 28-3901(b)	4, 22
D.C. Code § 28-3901(c)	4, 14
D.C. Code § 28-3904.....	6, 13, 26
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)	1
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(2)	1
<i>*D.C. Code §§ 28-3901 – 28-3913</i>	<i>passim</i>

Rules

D.C. Rule App. P. 3.....	1
D.C. Rule App. P. 4.....	1
